the city to arrange for and carry into effect the details connected with such reception and welcome, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby requested to authorize the 
expenditure of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the purpose of celebrating 
by fitting ceremonies the return of Admiral George Dewey from his successful and glorious 
campaign in the Philippine Islands. 

Which was adopted. 

COMMUNICATIONS. 

The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Clerk of the

[...]

thousand and sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents ($15,687,016.67), which had been previously 
authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, as constituted 
prior to January I, 1898, which resolution did not include an item of two million one hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,100,000), for acquiring a site and for constructing and equipping the building 
for a new Hall of Records on Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan, which item was referred to 
the Corporation Counsel for examination and report on the question of the validity of the contract

[...]

Comptroller that the said contract is valid; 

"Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal 
Assembly, to the amount of two million one hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000), for the purpose 
of providing means for defraying the expenses of acquiring the site and for constructing and 
equipping the building for a new Hall of Records in the Borough of Manhattan, said stock to be 
issued in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter" ;